CUS200M Series
Single Output 200 to 250W  Medical
& ITE Power Supplies
CUS200M Series 1
Features	 Benefits
	 • IEC 60601-1  (2x MOPP) & IEC 60950-1 Approvals	 • Suitable for B & BF type Medical and ITE Applications
	 • 200W Convection cooled rating	 • No fan noise, good for noise-sensitive environments
	 • Low profile (34 mm), Standard 3”x5” format	 • Space saving & easy system integration
	 • 5V Standby power supply on board	 • No additional circuitry needed, saves cost
	 • Operating Altitude up to 5000m	 • Supports global use & global sales of equipment
	 • High Efficiency up to 94 %, Low off-load	 • Excellent “environmental footprint”
	   power consumption (<0.5W)
Specification
		 Model		  CUS200M
	 AC Input Voltage	 VAC	 85 - 265VAC (1)
	 Input Frequency	 Hz	 47 - 63Hz
	 Inrush Current (cold start)	 A	 35A at 115VAC, 70A at 230VAC
	 Power Factor	 -	 Meets EN61000-3-2 Class A (Typical PF 0.99/0.95) (2)
	 Input Current (115/230VAC)	 A	 200W output: 2.2 / 1.1A; 250W output: 3.0 / 1.5A
	 Off-load Power Consumption    (3)	 W	 <0.5W at 230VAC
	 Temperature Coefficient	 %/°C	 <0.02%/°C
	 Overcurrent Protection	 -	 12V: >17.2A, 18V: > 14.7A, 24V: > 11A, 36V: > 7.4A, 48V: > 5.5A
	 Overvoltage Protection   (4)	 V	 12V: 13.2 - 16.2V, 18V: 19.8 - 24.3V, 24V: 26.4 - 32.4V, 36V: 39.6 - 48.6V, 48V: 52.8 - 64.8V
	 Hold Up Time (115 / 230V input)	 ms	 16ms at 200W output, 12ms at 250W
	 Leakage Current	 mA	 <0.3mA at 265VAC, 60Hz
	 Remote On/Off	 -	 Apply voltage to isolated terminals to shut unit down
	 Power Good	 -	 Isolated transistor, On = Good.  Gives >5ms warning of AC power loss
	 Standby Voltage	 -	 5V 0.6A (convection), 1A (forced air)
	 Operating Temperature	 °C	 -20°C to +70°C.  Derate linearly to 50% load from +50°C to +70°C
	 Storage Temperature	 °C	 -40°C to +85°C
	 Humidity (non condensing)	 %RH	 10 - 95%RH (Operating & Storage)
	 Cooling	 -	 Convection or Forced Air Cooled (1.5m/s across terminals)
	 Withstand Voltage	 -	 Input to Ground 2kVAC (1xMOPP), Input to Output 4kVAC (2xMOPPs), Output to Ground
	 	 	 1.5kVAC (1xMOPP) Suitable for B and BF rated medical equipment
	 Isolation Resistance	 Ω	 >100MΩ at 25°C & 70%RH, Output to Ground 500VDC
	 Vibration (non operating)	 -	 10 - 55Hz: 19.6m/s2 constant sweep 1 min X, Y, Z for 1 hour
	 Shock	 -	 < 196.1 m/s2 (20G)
	 Immunity	 -	 IEC61000-4-2 (lv 2, 3), -3 (lv3), -4 (lv 3), -5 (lv3, 4), -6 (lv 3), -8 (lv 4), -11, EN60601-1-2:2015 (Ed4)
	 Safety Agency Certifications	 -	 EN/IEC/UL/ES/CSA 60601-1, EN/IEC/UL/CSA60950-1, CE Mark
	 Conducted & Radiated EMI	 -	 EN55011-B, FCC Class B
	 Weight (Typ)	 g	 350
	 Size (LxWxH)	 mm	 127 x 76.2 x 34
	 Warranty	 yrs	 3
Notes:
(1)	 Derate linearly to 80% load from 115 to 85VAC input
(2)	 115 / 230VAC input
(3)	 Refers to input power during remote off and standby 5V in at no load condition
(4)	 Cycle AC to reset
CUS200M Series2
Model Selector
	 	 	 Adjust 	 Max Current	 Max Current	 Max Power	 Load	 Line	 Ripple	 Efficiency
	 	 	 Range	 Conv	 Forced Air	 Forced Air	 Reg	 Reg	 Noise	 (typical)
	 Model	 Voltage	 (V)	 (A)	 (A)	 (W)	 (mV)	 (mV)	 (mV)	 % (5)
	 CUS200M-12	 12V	 11.7 - 12.6	 16.7	 16.7	 200.4	 120	 60	 180	 92 / 93
	 CUS200M-18	 18V	 17.6 - 18.9	 11.2	 14.0	 252.0	 180	 90	 180	 92 / 94
	 CUS200M-24	 24V	 23.5 - 25.2	 8.4	 10.5	 252.0	 240	 120	 240	 92 / 94
	 CUS200M-36	 36V	 35.2 -37.8	 5.5	 7.0	 252.0	 360	 180	 360	 92 / 94
	 CUS200M-48	 48V	 47 - 50.4	 4.2	 5.3	 254.4	 480	 240	 480	 92 / 94
Outline Drawing CUS200M Series
Notes:(5)  115 / 230VAC input with convection cooling
Notes:  For detailed Instruction Manual, Cooling, Reliability Data, Electrolytic capacitor Lifetime data, Application advice like Mounting options, relevant Derating curves  etc.
please refer to “Technical Downloads” or contact factory for support
Options (available on request)
	 blank	 Standard model
	 Suffix “/A”	 Cased model with chassis & cover
	 Suffix “/L”	 L bracket, no cover
CUS200M Series 3
Output Derating according to the Mounting Direction
42
4-11. Standby Power
A fixed 5V standby power is provided through STBY+ and STBY- of CN61. And its maximum output current is 0.6A at
convection cooling and 1A at forced air cooling. For CUS200M standard model, STBY- and V- are shorted together
internally. If you want an insulated standby mode power, please contact TDK-Lambda Corporation.
4-12. DC_OK Signal
DC_OK signal shows “High” level (4.5V~5V) to indicate power supply operating normal, and can source maximum 2mA
current.
When power supply stops operating, the signal will turn to “Low” level (0V~0.5V), and the maximum sink current is 1mA.
4-13. Remote ON/OFF Control
R- is for remote ON/OFF control function. Usually, a switch (relay, transistor etc.) is connected between R- and STBY-
for remote ON/OFF control. Close the switch can shut down the main output without turning off the AC input. For
CUS200M standard model, R+ is connected to STBY+ internally, not for customer using. If you have special
requirement about remote ON/OFF control ( e.g. reverse control logic, insulation control etc.), please contact
TDK-Lambda Corporation.
STBY+
STBY-
R+
R-
Sw
itc
h
5. Mounting Directions
5-1. Output Derating according to the Mounting Direction
     Recommended standard mounting direction is (A). Mounting direction (B)-(E) are also possible. Refer to the output
derating below.
      Load (%) of derating curve indicates output power.
Output Derating CUS200M-18, CUS200M-24, CUS200M-36, CUS200M-48
43
5-2. Output Derating
     Make sure that the specified temperature range is maintained.
Convection cooling
MODEL: CUS200M-18, CUS200M-24, CUS200M-48
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING A,B MOUNTING C,D MOUNTING E (NOTE1)
LOAD (%) LOAD (%) LOAD (%)
-20 - +40 100 100 100
50 100 80 100
60 75 60 75
65 63 50 -
70 50 40 -
MODEL: CUS200M-12
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING A,B MOUNTING C,D MOUNTING E (NOTE1)
LOAD (%) LOAD (%) LOAD (%)
-20 - +40 100 100 100
50 100 80 80
60 75 60 60
65 63 50 -
70 50 40 -
Output Derating CUS200M-12
43
5-2. Output Derating
     Make sure that the specified temperature range is maintained.
Convection cooling
MODEL: CUS200M-18, CUS200M-24, CUS200M-48
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING A,B MOUNTING C,D MOUNTING E (NOTE1)
LOAD (%) LOAD (%) LOAD (%)
-20 - +40 100 100 100
50 100 80 100
60 75 60 75
65 63 50 -
70 50 40 -
MODEL: CUS200M-12
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING A,B MOUNTING C,D MOUNTING E (NOTE1)
LOAD (%) LOAD (%) LOAD (%)
-20 - +40 100 100 100
50 100 80 80
60 75 60 60
65 63 50 -
70 50 40 -
CUS200M Series4
Outline Drawing CUS200M/A Series
Output Derating CUS200M/A
CUS200M/A
CA811-01-02/A
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS  OPERATING AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (Ta)
*COOLING : CONVECTION COOLING
   FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS  OPERATING AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (Ta)
* COOLING: FORCED AIR COOLING
   FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
MOUNTING METHOD
OUTPUT DERATING
70 57 57
55
-20 - +40 100
50
LOAD (%)
75
60
50
60 50 40 -
Ta (°C)
35 100 82 82
45 80 65 65
50
MOUNTING E
LOAD (%) LOAD (%) LOAD (%)
-20 - +25 100 100 100
60 48 48
TDK-Lambda
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING A,B MOUNTING C,D
0
20
40
60
80
100
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Ta (°C)
Mounting A,B Mounting C,D Mounting E
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING  A
(STANDARD MOUNTING)
CN1(INPUT)
CN1
CN1
MOUNTING  D MOUNTING  E
CN11
CN1
MOUNTING  B MOUNTING  C
CUS200M Series 5
Output Derating versus Input Voltage (all Models)
TDK-Lambda
CUS200M/A
CA811-01-03/A
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS INPUT VOLTAGE
  FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
OUTPUT DERATING
LOAD (%)
INPUT VOLTAGE
(VAC)
85 80
115~265 100
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
85 115 145 175 205 235 265
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Vin (VAC)
TDK-Lambda
CUS200M/A
CA811-01-03/A
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS INPUT VOLTAGE
  FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
OUTPUT DERATING
LOAD (%)
INPUT VOLTAGE
(VAC)
85 80
115~265 100
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
85 115 145 175 205 235 265
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Vin (VAC)
Output Derating versus Operating Ambient Temp (Ta) CUS200M/A
* Cooling: Forced Air Cooling for all Mounting and all Models
CUS200M/A
CA811-01-02/A
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS  OPERATING AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (Ta)
*COOLING : CONVECTION COOLING
   FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS  OPERATING AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (Ta)
* COOLING: FORCED AIR COOLING
   FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
MOUNTING METHOD
OUTPUT DERATING
70 57 57
55
-20 - +40 100
50
LOAD (%)
75
60
50
60 50 40 -
Ta (°C)
35 100 82 82
45 80 65 65
50
MOUNTING E
LOAD (%) LOAD (%) LOAD (%)
-20 - +25 100 100 100
60 48 48
TDK-Lambda
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING A,B MOUNTING C,D
0
20
40
60
80
100
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Ta (°C)
Mounting A,B Mounting C,D Mounting E
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING  A
(STANDARD MOUNTING)
CN1(INPUT)
CN1
CN1
MOUNTING  D MOUNTING  E
CN11
CN1
MOUNTING  B MOUNTING  C
CUS200M/A
CA811-01-02/A
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS  OPERATING AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (Ta)
*COOLING : CONVECTION COOLING
   FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
OUTPUT DERATING VERSUS  OPERATING AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (Ta)
* COOLING: FORCED AIR COOLING
   FOR ALL MOUNTINGS AND ALL MODELS
MOUNTING METHOD
OUTPUT DERATING
70 57 57
55
-20 - +40 100
50
LOAD (%)
75
60
50
60 50 40 -
Ta (°C)
35 100 82 82
45 80 65 65
50
MOUNTING E
LOAD (%) LOAD (%) LOAD (%)
-20 - +25 100 100 100
60 48 48
TDK-Lambda
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING A,B MOUNTING C,D
0
20
40
60
80
100
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Ta (°C)
Mounting A,B Mounting C,D Mounting E
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
Ta (°C)
MOUNTING  A
(STANDARD MOUNTING)
CN1(INPUT)
CN1
CN1
MOUNTING  D MOUNTING  E
CN11
CN1
MOUNTING  B MOUNTING  C
TDK-Lambda France SAS
3 Avenue du Canada
Parc Technopolis
Bâtiment Sigma
91940 les Ulis
France
Tel: +33 1 60 12 71 65
Fax: +33 1 60 12 71 66
Italy Sales Office
Via dei Lavoratori 128/130
20092 Cinisello Balsamo (MI)
Italy
Tel: +39 02 61 29 38 63
Fax: +39 02 61 29 09 00
Netherlands
TDK-Lambda Germany GmbH
Karl-Bold-Strasse 40
77855 Achern
Germany
Tel: +49 7841 666 0
Fax: +49 7841 5000
Austria Sales Office
Aredstrasse 22
2544 Leobersdorf
Austria
Tel: +43 2256 655 84
Fax: +43 2256 645 12
Switzerland Sales Office
Bahnhofstrasse 50
8305 Dietlikon
Switzerland
Tel: +41 44 850 53 53
Fax: +41 44 850 53 50
Nordic Sales Office
Haderslevvej 36B
DK-6000 Kolding
Denmark
Tel: +45 2911 9556
TDK-Lambda UK Ltd.
Kingsley Avenue
Ilfracombe
Devon EX34 8ES
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 12 71 85 66 66
Fax: +44 (0) 12 71 86 48 94
TDK-Lambda Ltd.
Kibbutz
Givat Hashlosha 48800
Israel
Tel: +9 723 902 4333
Fax: +9 723 902 4777
C.I.S.
Commercial Support:
Tel: +7 (495) 665 2627
Technical Support:
Tel: +7 (812) 658 0463
Local Distribution
CUS200M Series6
CUS200M March17 v6